• �to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to
it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust
the capital structure, the company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to the shareholders, issue
new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors capital on the basis of the debt-
to-adjusted capital ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt to adjusted capital. Net debt is calculated as total debt less cash and cash
equivalents. Total equity comprises all components of equity (stated capital, revaluation and other reserves, retained earnings and non
controlling interest).

During the year, the Group’s strategy, which was unchanged from 2012, was to reduce the debt-to-capital ratio to a reasonable level in
order to secure access to finance at a reasonable cost.

The debt-to-capital ratios at December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011 were as follows:

THE GROUP
THE GROUP
PROFORMA THE COMPANY

2012 2011 2012

MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

Total debt (note 22)  640.5  350.9  35.7

Less: cash and cash equivalents (note 33)  (159.3)  (158.8)  (0.7)

Net debt  481.2  192.1  35.0

Total equity  17,434.7  12,890.0  12,907.4

Debt-to- adjusted capital ratio  0.03:1  0.02:1  0.003:1

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital risks management during the year.

Terra Mauricia Ltd
Annual report 2012 111

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 (CONT’D)

4. �CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are
based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances.

4.1 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the
future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition,
seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and
assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material

[…]

issued in May 1997 and conditions laid down by the Minister of Agriculture in respect of the closure of the Beau Plan Sugar Factory
and the Mon Loisir Sugar Factory . Terra Milling Ltd, one of the Company’s subsidiaries, in accordance with the provisions of the
“Blue Print”, acquired the right to purchase land at agricultural value and to convert the same land for development purposes and be
exempted from land conversion tax, land transfer tax, morcellement tax.

8. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

THE COMPANY
2012

MUR’M
Acquired through 'scheme of arrangement'  11,976.0
Acquired through amalgamation  976.1
Amalgamation adjustments  (2,682.6)
Consolidation adjustment  (118.4)
Additions  0.5
Increase in fair value  1,234.6
At December 31,  11,386.2

Details of subsidiaries are set out in note 34.

9. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES

THE GROUP
THE GROUP
PROFORMA

2012 2011
(a) THE GROUP MUR’M MUR’M
(i) Group's share of net assets  948.1  769.7
Goodwill  207.9  130.1
At December 31,  1,156.0  899.8

Details of associates are set out in note 35.

Terra Mauricia Ltd
Annual report 2012120

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 (CONT’D)

9. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES (CONT’D)

THE GROUP
THE GROUP
PROFORMA

(a) THE GROUP (cont'd) 2012 2011
MUR’M MUR’M

(ii) At January 1,  -  761.9
Consolidation adjustment  899.8  -
Additions  226.4  -
Reclassified to investment in subsidiaries  (22.4)  -
Reclassified from investment in financial assets  -  35.5
Share of profit after tax and minority interest  141.5  160.0
Dividend paid  (45.5)  (38.8)
Movement on reserves  (43.8)  (18.8)
At December 31,  1,156.0  899.8

2012
(b) THE COMPANY MUR’M
At January 1,  1,306.4
Additions  14.2
Increase in fair value  (7.7)
At December 31,  1,312.9

10. INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL ASSETS

Available-for-sale

   Listed

Official
THE GROUP Market DEM Unquoted Total

MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

(a) At January 1, 2012  396.4  77.5  204.7  678.6

Additions  20.9  -  0.6  21.5

Disposals  -  -  (0.2)  (0.2)

Decrease in fair value  (162.4)  (23.4)  (71.3)  (257.1)

At December 31, 2012  254.9  54.1  133.8  442.8

Terra Mauricia Ltd
Annual report 2012 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 (CONT’D)

10. INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONT’D)

Available-for-sale
   Listed

Official
THE GROUP PROFORMA Market DEM Unquoted Total

MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M
(b) At January 1, 2011  434.2  50.0  308.9  793.1
Reclassified to associates  -  -  (35.5)  (35.5)
Additions  22.7  -  0.6  23.3
Disposals  (6.7)  -  (0.8)  (7.5)
Decrease in fair value  (53.8)  (19.1)  (21.9)  (94.8)
At December 31, 2011  396.4  30.9  251.3  678.6

(c) Available-for-sale financial assets

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

At December 31, 2012  308.9  106.3 27.6  442.8
At December 31, 2011  427.3  224.6 26.7  678.6

Available-for-sale
   Listed

Official
THE COMPANY Market DEM Unquoted Total

MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M
(d) Amalgamation adjustments  398.1 77.5  188.8  664.4
Additions  19.2  -  -  19.2
Decrease in fair value  (162.4)  (23.4)  (71.3)  (257.1)
At December 31, 2012  254.9  54.1  117.5  426.5

(e) Available-for-sale financial assets

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

At December 31, 2012  308.9  106.3  11.3  426.5

(f) Available-for-sale financial assets are denominated in Mauritian Rupee.

(g) None of the financial assets are impaired.

(h) There were no transfers between levels.

Terra Mauricia Ltd
Annual report 2012122

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 (CONT’D)

11. NON-CURRENT RECEIVABLES

THE GROUP
THE GROUP
PROFORMA THE COMPANY

2012 2011 2012

MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

Others loans  19.0  11.5  3.7

12. BEARER BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

THE GROUP
THE GROUP
PROFORMA

2012 2011

MUR’M MUR’M

COST

At January 1  -  533.5

Consolidation adjustment  553.5  -

Additions  79.3  74.1